
 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting and receive information about it. 
However, in order to enable the meeting to be held in a Covid-secure manner, places for 
members of the public are limited. Please email democraticsupport@northtyneside.gov.uk  or 
call 0191 6435359 if you wish to attend or require further information. 
 
North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the information you need.  
We are able to provide our documents in alternative formats including Braille, audiotape, large 
print and alternative languages.   
 

 

 
 

 

Planning 
Committee 

 
Monday, 10 May 2021 
 
To be held on Tuesday, 18 May 2021 in The Chamber at Quadrant commencing at 
10.00 am. 
 
Agenda 

Item 
 

 Page 
 

1.   Apologies for absence 
 
To receive apologies for absence from the meeting. 
 

 

2.   Appointment of substitutes 
 
To be informed of the appointment of any substitute members for the 
meeting. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 
You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non-registerable 
interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and the nature of that 
interest. 
 
You are also requested to complete the Declarations of Interests card 
available at the meeting and return it to the Democratic Services Officer 
before leaving the meeting. 
 
You are also invited to disclose any dispensation from the requirement 
to declare any registerable and/or non-registerable interests that have 
been granted to you in respect of any matters appearing on the 
agenda. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
 
To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 April 2021. 

5 - 8 

Public Document Pack



Agenda 
Item 

 

 Page 

 

 

5.   Planning Officer Reports 
 
To receive the attached guidance to members in determining planning 
applications and to give consideration to the planning applications listed 
in the following agenda items. 
 

9 - 14 

6.   21/00739/FUL OGN Offices Hadrian Yard A, B and C Hadrian Way, 
Wallsend, Tyne and Wear 
 
To consider a full planning application for the variation of condition 5 
(Hours of Operation) to allow 2no. gantry cranes to be operated 24 
hours a day Monday to Sunday and partial discharge of condition 6 
(Noise Assessment) in respect of the 2no. gantry cranes of planning 
approval 16/01595/FUL (resubmission) 
 

15 - 30 

7.   21/00356/FUL Land West of Units 8D to 8F Alder Road, West 
Chirton Industrial Estate, North Shields, Tyne and Wear 
 
To consider a full planning application for the erection of new industrial 
units on a grassed area and hardstanding adjacent to existing industrial 
units (Block 8). Additional areas of hardstanding and car parking 
facilities are proposed. 14no. new units vary in size from 90 - 120sqm. 
 

31 - 60 

Circulation overleaf …



 

 
 

Members of the Planning Committee:  
 

Councillor Ken Barrie Councillor Trish Brady (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor Brian Burdis Councillor Linda Darke 
Councillor Sandra Graham Councillor Muriel Green 
Councillor Frank Lott (Chair) Councillor Paul Richardson 
Councillor Willie Samuel Councillor John Stirling 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Planning Committee 

 
Tuesday, 27 April 2021 

 
Present:  Councillor F Lott (Chair) 

  Councillors T Brady, B Burdis, L Darke, S Graham, 
P Richardson, W Samuel and F Weetman 

 
Apologies:  Councillor M Green 

 
 
PQ147/20 Appointment of substitutes 

 
There were no substitute members appointed. 
 
 
PQ148/20 Declarations of Interest 

 
Councillor Sandra Graham declared a non-registerable personal interest in relation to 
planning application 20/01741/FUL, Plot 11, The Silverlink North, Cobalt Business Park 
because her daughter-in-law was a member of Wallsend Harriers and Athletic Club who had 
objected to the application.  
 
 
PQ149/20 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2021 be confirmed and signed 
by the Chair. 
 
 
PQ150/20 Planning Officer Reports 

 
The Committee received guidance in relation to the principles of decision making when 
determining planning applications and then gave consideration to the planning applications 
listed in the following minutes. 
 
 
PQ151/20 21/00029/FUL, Unicorn House, Stephenson Street, North Shields 

 
The Committee considered a report from the planning officers in relation to a full planning 
application from North Tyneside Council for creation of 28 units (Use Class C3) comprising 
of 22 town houses and 6 apartments, together with vehicle parking and associated works.  
 
A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs. 
  
Members of the Committee asked questions officers and made comments. In doing so the 
Committee gave particular consideration to: 
a) the proposed provision of 50 car parking spaces for 28 properties which exceeded the 

Council’s minimum standards. Members of the Committee suggested that the number of 
car parking places be reduced because the site was highly sustainable with excellent 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

2 
Tuesday, 27 April 2021 

links to public transport and to allow the applicants to enhance the proposed 
landscaping scheme. Officers undertook to refer the suggestion to the applicants for 
consideration; and 

b) the safety of road users at the junction of Northumberland Square, Norfolk Street and 
Suez Street. Officers undertook to give further consideration to the concerns expressed 
by members of the Committee and St Columba’s Church as part of an overall review of 
traffic management to be undertaken by the Council as part of the regeneration of the 
town centre. 
 

Resolved that (1) the Committee is minded to grant the application; 
(2) the Head of Housing, Environment and Leisure be granted delegated authority to 
determine the application subject to 

i)  the conditions set out in the planning officer’s report and the addition, omission or 
amendment of any other conditions considered necessary; and 

ii)  the completion of a legal agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 to secure the following; 

Affordable housing: 25% - 7 units 
Ecology and Biodiversity: £2,546 
Allotments: £3,629.12  
Equipped play: £19,600 
Parks and greenspace: £14,909 
Primary education: £75,000 (6 additional primary aged pupils) 
Employment and Training: 1 apprenticeship or £7,000 per apprenticeship or a mix 
of both 
Coastal Mitigation: £9,436 towards the Coastal Mitigation Scheme. 

(3) the Head of Law and Governance and the Head of Environment, Housing and Leisure 
be authorised to undertake all necessary procedures under Section 278 of the Highways Act 
1980 to secure the following highways improvements: 

New car park accesses 
Individual footway crossings 
Upgrade of footpaths abutting the site 
Associated street lighting 
Associated drainage 
Associated road markings 
Associated Traffic Regulation Orders 
Associated street furniture & signage 

 
 
PQ152/20 20/01741/FUL, Plot 11, The Silverlink North, Cobalt Business Park 

 
The Committee considered a report from the planning officers, together with an addendum 
circulated prior to the meeting, in relation to a full planning application from BP Oil UK Ltd & 
Highbridge Business Park Ltd for the erection of a petrol filling station (Sui Generis) with 
associated retail kiosk (Use Class E) and drive-thru coffee shop (Use Class E) with 
associated car parking, service arrangements, landscaping and access including the 
provision of a new roundabout.  
 
A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs. 
  
Members of the Committee asked questions of officers and made comments. In doing so 
the Committee gave particular consideration to: 

Page 6



 

3 
Tuesday, 27 April 2021 

a) the number of full time equivalent jobs (41) to be created by the proposed 
development; 

b) the impact, in planning terms, of similar existing and proposed facilities being located 
in close proximity to the site; 

c) the impact of the proposed new access roundabout on the local highway network; 
d) the balance which had to be struck between the standard of the proposed pedestrian 

and cycling connections to the adjacent wagonway and minimising their impact on 
landscaping and biodiversity; 

e) the Government’s guidance to local authorities for cycle infrastructure design as set 
out in local transport note LTN 1/20. It was suggested that members of the 
Committee receive a further briefing on the guidance at a future training event; 

f) the likely impact of the proposed development on the adjacent local wildlife site and 
local nature reserve; 

g) whether the proposed development would be in accordance with the criteria set out in 
Policy DM2.3 of the Local Plan relating to the loss of employment land; 

h) the impact of the development on the vitality and viability of town and district centres; 
i) the extent to which the nature of the proposed development was consistent with the 

Council’s commitments contained within its Climate Emergency Action Plan.      
  
Resolved that (1) the Committee is minded to grant the application; 
(2) the Head of Housing, Environment and Leisure be granted delegated authority to 
determine the application subject to: 

i. the conditions set out in the planning officer’s report and addendum and the 
amendment to, addition or omission of any other condition considered necessary; and 

ii. following the completion of a legal agreement under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 to secure the following; 

 Travel Plan monitoring fee £1, 250.00 (£250.00 per annum) 

 £18, 750.00 ecology and biodiversity: towards mitigating the impacts on the Local 
Wildlife Site.  

(3) the Head of Law and Governance and the Head of Environment, Housing and Leisure 
be authorised to undertake all necessary procedures under Section 278 of the Highways Act 
1980 to secure the fo
[...]
ds Tyne And Wear   

  
 
 

 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



INIT 

 
 
 
Item No: 1   
Application 
No: 

21/00739/FUL Author: Julie Lawson 

Date valid: 15 March 2021 : 0191 643 6337 
Target 
decision date: 

14 June 2021 Ward: Wallsend 

 
Application type: full planning application 
 
Location: O G N Offices, Hadrian Yard A B And C, Hadrian Way, Wallsend, 
Tyne And Wear 
 
Proposal: Variation of condition 5 (Hours of Operation) to allow 2no. gantry 
cranes to be operated 24 hours a day Monday to Sunday and partial 
discharge of condition 6 (Noise Assessment) in respect of the 2no. gantry 
cranes of planning approval 16/01595/FUL (resubmission)  
 
Applicant: Smulders Projects UK, Mr Chris Edwards Hadrian Yard Hadrian Way 
Wallsend NE28 6HL  
 
Agent: Lambert Smith Hampton, Mr James Cullingford 41-51 Grey Street 
Newcastle Upon Tyne NE1 6EE 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Application Permitted 
 
INFORMATION 
 
1.0  Summary Of Key Issues & Conclusions 
 
1.0 Main Issues 
1.1 The main issue for Members to consider is the impact of the variation of 
condition 5 and the partial discharge of condition 6 on the amenity of existing 
residents. 
 
2.0 Description of the Site 
2.1 The application site is an existing industrial site measuring over 18 hectares.  
The site is operated by Smulders and specialises in offshore construction.   
 
2.2 There is residential development to the north of the wider site at Hadrian 
Mews residential estate and to the south is the River Tyne.  To the east is 
Willington Gut.  Point Pleasant Industrial Estate, and other light industrial and 
commercial developments and housing are to the north/north-east.  The site is 
bound to the west by the Oceania Business Park/Industrial Estate and residential 
properties on Railway Terrace to the north-west.  
 
3.0 Description of the Proposed Development 
3.1 The application is for a variation of condition of planning approval reference 
16/01595/FUL.  That consent granted permission 
[...]
he operation of the gantry crane will result in 
noise levels well below the noise levels stipulated by the abatement notice. It is 
therefore considered that the operation of the gantry crane will not exceed the 
existing background noise level during the night and therefore the variation of 
condition 5 to permit the use of this crane would not be unreasonable, as its use 

Page 19



INIT 

would not result in significant adverse impacts for neighbouring residential 
properties. 
 
8.12 The Manager of Environmental Health therefore has no objection to the 
variation of condition 5 for the hours of operation of the gantry crane to permit 24 
hour use and partial discharge of condition 6 as it has been demonstrated that 
the operation of the gantry crane during the night will not result in significant 
adverse impacts on existing neighbouring residential premises. She advises that 
condition 5 will need to reflect that if the ringer crane is operated on the site it is 
still restricted to 0700-2300 hours and that a noise assessment of the ringer 
crane noise will need to be submitted for the full discharge of condition 6. 
 
8.13 Members need to consider whether the variation of condition 5 to allow the 
gantry cranes to be operated for 24 hour usage would have a detrimental impact 
on the nearby residential and business occupiers.  It is officer advice that the 
variation of condition is acceptable in terms of impact on amenity. 
 
9.0 Local Financial Considerations 
9.1 Local financial considerations are defined as a grant or other financial 
assistance that has been, that will or that could be provided to a relevant 
authority by the Minister of the Crown (such as New Homes Bonus payments) or 
sums that a relevant authority has received, or will or could receive in payment of 
the Community Infrastructure Levy.  It is not considered that the proposal results 
in any local financial considerations.      
 
10.0  Conclusion  
10.1 Members need to consider whether the proposal will have a detrimental 
impact on the amenity of nearby occupiers.  It is officer advice that the variation 
of conditions 5 & 6 is acceptable. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Application Permitted 
 
 
Conditions/Reasons 
 
1.    The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following 
approved plans: 
          
         - Site location plan 
         - Crane elevations 
         - Crane locations 
          
         Reason: To ensure that the development as carried out does not vary from 
the approved plans 
 
2.    The ringer crane shall only be operated between the hours of 07:00 to 23:00 
hours Monday to Sunday. 
         Reason: In the interest of residential amenity with regards to policy DM5.19 
of the North Tyneside Local Plan 2017. 
 

Page 20



INIT 

3.    Prior to the operation of the 1no ringer crane a noise scheme must be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority in order to 
assess the impact of crane movement and overloading and uploading of goods.  
The noise assessment shall include for a re-assessment of the existing daytime 
background noise levels, without the cranes operating, at the boundary of the 
nearest sensitive residential premises about Railway Terrace and Coquet 
Gardens and Alwin Close and should be carried out at different periods of the 
day early morning, daytime and late evening.  The noise assessment shall be 
carried out in accordance with BS4142, and appropriate mitigation measures 
taken where necessary to ensure the rating level of the cranes does not exceed 
the background noise.  The operation of the cranes shall thereafter only be 
undertaken in accordance with the approved mitigation. 
         Reason: In the interest of residential amenity with regards to policy DM5.19 
of the North Tyneside Local Plan 2017. 
 
4.    The cranes shall include dual fitting medium intensity red steady obstacle 
lights to be fitted to the top of the cranes and the lights arranged so that they 
[...]
nt for the gantry crane has used background noise levels from 
monitoring carried out in October 2018.  The noise assessment used 
representative locations at the boundary of the site to assess the background. 
This was not unreasonable in that there was no site activity occurring at the time 
of the monitoring that would have influenced the background noise levels.  The 
gantry noise assessment gave an overall rating level during the night of 37 dB 
and result in negligible noise impacts at the nearest sensitive receptors. The 
noise abatement notice specified a level of +5dB above background or 45 dB(A) 
for night-time operations and the operation of the gantry crane will result in noise 
levels well below the noise levels stipulated by the abatement notice. It is 
therefore considered that the operation of the gantry crane will not exceed the 
existing background noise level during the night and therefore the variation of 
condition 5 to permit the use of this crane would not be unreasonable, as its use 
would not result in significant adverse impacts for neighbouring residential 
properties. 
 

Page 23



INIT 

2.4 I therefore have no objection in principle to the variation of condition 5 for the 
hours of operation of the gantry crane to permit 24 hour use and partial discharge 
of condition 6 as it has been demonstrated that the operation of the gantry crane 
during the night will not result in significant adverse impacts on existing 
neighbouring residential premises. Condition 5 will need to reflect that the ringer 
crane is operated on the site it is still restricted to 0700-2300 hours and that a 
noise assessment of the ringer crane noise will need to be submitted for the full 
discharge of condition 6. 
 
3.0 Representations 
24 objections on the following grounds: 
- Loss of privacy 
- Nuisance - disturbance 
- Nuisance - noise 
- Nuisance - dust/dirt 
- Nuisance - fumes 
- Nuisance - noise 
- Loss of residential amenity 
- Loss of visual amenity 
- Po
[...]
rnal scrutiny and/or a legal challenge, 
given the Council's conflict of interest in this? 
- I feel that this planning application should be refused due to the impact of noise 
levels from the site. The combined noise of both cranes and other equipment 
used will make the noise levels too high. This will have a bad effect on the 
standard of life on people living in the local area. 
 
4.0  
1 representation which states support with the following comments: 
- Nuisance – dust/dirt 
- I live in the estate next to the one built beside OGN and we are never sent the 
letters for planning applications, but we are just as close as the estate that was 
build closest to OGN and need to be included please as well as Ford Terrace 
when these are being made. 
- I have ticked dust and dirt only because last year we had a lot of red type dust 
on our windows that I had not noticed before and would like to know if this 
application is going to cause this again if possible. 
 
5.0 South Tyneside Council 
No objections. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 

Page 30



INIT 

 
 
 
Item No: 2   
Application 
No: 

21/00356/FUL Author: Rebecca Andison 

Date valid: 9 February 2021 : 0191 643 6321 
Target 
decision date: 

11 May 2021 Ward: Collingwood 

 
Application type: full planning application 
 
Location: Land West Of Units 8D To 8F, Alder Road, WEST CHIRTON 
INDUSTRIAL ESTATE NORTH, North Shields, Tyne And Wear 
 
Proposal: Erection of new industrial units on a grassed area and 
hardstanding adjacent to existing industrial units (Block 8). Additional 
areas of hardstanding and car parking facilities are proposed. 14no. new 
units vary in size from 90 - 120sqm  
 
Applicant: Helio Pact Limited, 21/F Edinburgh Tower The Landmark 15 Queen's 
Road Central Hong Kong 
 
Agent: Mosedale Gillatt Architects, East Lodge Jesmond Road Newcastle upon 
Tyne NE2 1NL 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Minded to grant  legal agreement req. 
 
INFORMATION 
 
1.0  Summary Of Key Issues & Conclusions 
 
1.0 Main Issues 
1.1 
[...]
h the applicants to identify appropriate solutions where 
matters of viability arise and require negotiation. 
 
13.25 The following contribution has been requested by service areas and 
agreed with the applicant: 
 
Employment and Training: A financial contribution of Ј4,000 towards employment 
initiatives within the borough. 
 
13.26 The above has been reported to IPB.  The contribution is considered 
necessary, directly related to the development and fairly and reasonable related 
in scale and kind to the development.  It is therefore considered to comply with 
the CIL Regulations. 
 
13.27 A CIL payment will not be required for this development. 
 
13.28 Local Financial Considerations 
13.29 Local financial considerations are defined as a grant or other financial 
assistance that has been, that will or that could be provided to a relevant 
authority by the Minister of the Crown (such as New Homes Bonus payments) or 
sums that a relevant authority has received, or will or could receive in payment of 
the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL).   
 
13.30 The proposal would result in the creation of jobs during the construction 
phase and the applicant has advised the units would be able to accommodate 
approximately 42no. workers. 
 
14.0 Conclusions 
14.1 The proposal accords with the allocation of the site and would secure 
economic development in accordance with the NPPF.  In officer opinion the 
principle of development is acceptable. 

Page 41



INIT 

 
14.2 It is officer advice that the proposed development is acceptable in terms of 
its impact on nearby residents and businesses, on visual amenity, biodiversity 
and trees, and in respect of highway safety. 
 
14.3 The development is considered to comply with relevant national and Local 
Plan policies and is therefore recommended for conditional approval subject a 
S106 agreement to secure a financial contribution towards employment/training. 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Minded to grant  legal agreement req. 
 
 
Members are recommended to indicate that they are minded to grant this 
application subject to an Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning act 1990 and the addition, omission or amendment of any 
other conditions considered necessary.  Members are also recommended 
to grant plenary powers to the Head of Housing, Environment and Leisure 
to determine the application following the completion of the Section 106 
Legal Agreement to secure the following: 
 
Employment and Training: £4,000 towards employment initiatives within 
the borough 
 
 
Conditions/Reasons 
 
1.    The development to which the permission relates shall be carried out in 
complete accordance with the following approved plans and specifications. 
         - Application form 
         - Site location plan 962 AE(0) 001 Rev.B 
         - Site plan as proposed 962 AL(0) 100 Rev.K 
         - Site plan as proposed 962 AL(0) 101 Rev.I 
         - Proposed typical unit plans and elevations 962 AL(0) 102 Rev.I 
         - External elevations as proposed 962 AL (0) 103 Rev.D 
         - Landscape proposals plan 1582-1-1 Rev.A 
         - Max legal length articulated vehicle auto-tracking C-GA-001 Rev.A 
         - Refuse vehicle auto-tracking C-GA-002 Rev.A 
         Reason:  To ensure that the development as carried out does not vary from 
the approved plans. 
 
2. Standard Time Limit 3 Years FUL MAN02 * 

 
 
3. Restrict Hours No Construction Sun BH HOU00

4 
* 
 

 
4.    Notwithstanding Condition 1, prior to the commencement of any part of the 
development hereby approved above damp proof course level details of facilities 
to be provided for the storage of refuse and recycling shall be submitted to and 

Page 42



INIT 

approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The facilities which should 
also include the provision of wheeled for all waste types shall be provided in 
accordance with the approved details, prior to the occupation of the development 
and thereafter permane
[...]
ntered during development, this should be reported immediately to the 
Coal Authority on 0345 762 6848. Further information is also available on the 
Coal Authority website at: www.gov.uk/government/organisations/the-coal-
authority 
 
 
 
  

Page 48



INIT 

 

 

 
Application reference: 21/00356/FUL 
Location: Land West Of Units 8D To 8F, Alder Road, WEST 
CHIRTON INDUSTRIAL ESTATE NORTH, North Shields  
Proposal: Erection of new industrial units on a grassed area and 
hardstanding adjacent to existing industrial units (Block 8). 
Additional areas of hardstanding and car parking facilities are 
proposed. 14no. new units vary in size from 90 - 120sqm 

Not to scale © Crown Copyright and 
database right 2011.  
Ordnance Survey Licence 
Number 0100016801  

Date: 05.05.2021 

 

Page 49



INIT 

Appendix 1 – 21/00356/FUL 
Item 2 
 
Consultations/representations 
 
1.0 Internal Consultees 
1.1 Highway Network Manager 
1.2 This application is for the erection of new industrial units on a grassed area 
and hardstanding adjacent to the existing industrial units (Block 8), additional 
areas of hardstanding and car parking facilities are proposed. 
 
1.3 The site is accessed from the existing access on Alder Road.  Parking has 
been provided in accordance with current standards along with replacement 
parking for the existing units and an appropriate turning area within the site.  
Conditional approval is recommended. 
 
1.4 Recommendation - Conditional Approval 
 
1.5 Conditions: 
ACC25 - Turning Areas: Before Occ 
PAR04 - Veh: Parking, Garaging before Occ 
REF01 - Refuse Storage: Detail, Provide Before Occ 
SIT07 - Construction Method Statement (Major) 
SIT08 - Wheel wash 
 
The development shall not be occupied until a car park management strategy for 
the site has be submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local planning Authority. 
Thereafter the management of the car park shall be carried out in accordance 
with the agreed details. 
Reason: To ensure adequate p
[...]
t a species included on the Schedule 9 Part 2 of the Wildlife 
& Countryside Act 1981. The provision of new areas of wildflower grassland and 
mixed native hedgerow are considered acceptable to mitigate the impacts of the 
scheme. 
 
1.18 The following conditions are to be applied: 
 
Tree Pruning works 
All pruning works shall be carried out in full accordance with the approved 
specification and the requirements of British Standard 3998: 2010 - 
Recommendations for Tree Works, detail of which are to be submitted for 
approval. 
 
Landscape Plan 
The landscape scheme shall be implemented as per drawing No. 1582-1-1 Rev 
A. The works shall be carried out prior to the occupation of any part of the 
development or in accordance with the timetable agreed with the Local Planning 
Authority. Any trees or plants that, within a period of three years after planting, 
are removed, die or become seriously damaged or defective, shall be replaced 
with others of species, size and number as originally approved, by the end of the 
first available planting season thereafter. 
 
Landscape Maintenance 
No development shall take place until a schedule of landscape maintenance for a 
minimum period of five years including details of the arrangements for its 
implementation has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved schedule. 
 
Amphibian Method Statement 
All works will be undertaken in accordance with the Method Statement set out in 
Appendix D of the ‘Extended Phase 1 Survey Report’ (Total Ecology) with 
appropriate ecological supervision from a suitably qualified ecologist. 
 
Lighting Details 

Page 53



INIT 

Prior to the installation of any external lighting, a lighting scheme shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
scheme shall include a light spill plan with lighting designed to minimise light spill 
to the adjacent woodland 
[...]
N Offices Hadrian Yard A, B and C Hadrian Way, Wallsend, Tyne and Wear
	7 21/00356/FUL Land West of Units 8D to 8F Alder Road, West Chirton Industrial Estate, North Shields, Tyne and Wear



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Planning Committee 

 
Tuesday, 18 May 2021 

 
Present:  Councillor F Lott (Chair) 

  Councillors K Barrie, T Brady, B Burdis, L Darke, 
M Green, J O'Shea, P Richardson, W Samuel and 
J Stirling 

 
Apologies:  Councillors S Graham 

 
 
PQ153/20 Appointment of substitutes 

 
Pursuant to the Council's Constitution the appointment of the following substitute members 
was reported: 
Councillor J O’Shea for Councillor S Graham 
 
 
PQ154/20 Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest or dispensations reported. 
 
 
PQ155/20 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 27 April 2021 be confirmed and signed by 
the Chair. 
 
 
PQ156/20 Planning Officer Reports 

 
The Committee received guidance in relation to the principles of decision making when 
determining planning applications and then gave consideration to the planning applications 
listed in the following minutes. 
 
 
PQ157/20 21/00739/FUL OGN Offices Hadrian Yard A, B and C Hadrian Way, 

Wallsend, Tyne and Wear 
 

The Committee considered a report from the planning officers in relation to a full planning 
application from Smulders Projects UK for variation of condition 5 (hours of operation) to 
allow 2no. gantry cranes to be operated 24 hours a day Monday to Saturday and patial 
discharge of condition 6 (noise assessment) in respect of the 2 no. gantry cranes of 
planning approval 16/01595/FUL (resubmission).  
 
A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs. 
  
In accordance with the Committee’s Speaking Rights Scheme Mrs B Charleston of Derwent 
Way, Wallsend had been granted permission to speak to the Committee. Mrs Charleston 



 

2 
Tuesday, 18 May 2021 

outlined her experiences of being disturbed by the existing operations at the yard caused by 
diesel engines, forklift trucks, cherry pickers and other activities associated with the 
operation of the cranes. She believed that 11.00pm was a reasonable time at which 
operations should cease to allow neighbouring residents to get some sleep. She viewed the 
application as a hostile move by Smulders. The noise abatement notice issued by 
Environmental Health had been ineffective as residents continued to be disturbed by 
welding and grinding noises at 2.00am.   She referred to light pollution affecting 
neighbouring housing and residents were unable to enjoy their gardens due to the noise. 
She asked the Committee to reject the application to safeguard resident’s standard of living. 
 
The applicant’s agent declined the opportunity to speak to the Committee to respond to Mrs 
Charleston’s comments.  
  
Members of the Committee asked questions of Mrs Charleston and officers and made 
comments. In doing so the Committee gave particular consideration to: 

a) the location of neighbouring housing in relation to the operations at the yard; 
b) options for installing noise attenuation measures in and around the neighbouring 

housing; 
c) the measures taken by Smulders to minimise noise disturbance from the yard; 
d) the outcome of the gantry crane noise assessment and the extent to which the 

operation of the gantry cranes during the night would add to the noise generated from 
the yard; 

e) the principles set out in Paragraphs 123 and 180 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework and their relevance to this application; and 

f) the impact of the proposed operation of the gantry cranes on the amenity of 
neighbouring residents. 

  
Resolved that planning permission be refused on the grounds that the proposal to extend 
the hours of operation of the gantry cranes would have a significant detrimental impact on 
the amenity of nearby residents, contrary to Policy DM5.19 of the North Tyneside Local 
Plan. 
 
 
PQ158/20 21/00356/FUL Land West of Units 8D to 8F Alder Road, West Chirton 

Industrial Estate, North Shields, Tyne and Wear 
 

The Committee considered a report from the planning officers, together with an addendum 
circulated prior to the meeting, in relation to a full planning application from Helio Pact 
Limited for the erection of new industrial units on a grassed area and hardstanding adjacent 
to existing industrial units (Block 8). Additional areas of hardstanding and car parking 
facilities are proposed 14no. new units vary in size from 90-120sqm.  
 
A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs. 
  
Members of the Committee asked questions of officers and made comments. In doing so 
the Committee gave particular consideration to: 

a) the comments of the Council’s Landscape Architect and Biodiversity Officer who had 
concluded that the provision of new areas of wildflower grassland and mixed native 
hedgerow were acceptable to mitigate the impact of the scheme; 

b) the distance between the site and the nearest housing which had been measured to 
be 500 metres; 



 

3 
Tuesday, 18 May 2021 

c) the designation of the land within the Local Plan for employment use; 
d) the design and width of the proposed vehicular access which complied with the 

required standards; and 
e) the number and adequacy of proposed visitor car parking spaces.  

  
Resolved that (1) the Committee is minded to grant the application; and 
(2) the Head of Housing, Environment and Leisure be granted delegated authority to 
determine the application following the completion of a legal agreement under Section 106 
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to secure a financial contribution of £4,000 
towards employment initiatives within the borough and subject to the conditions set out in 
the planning officers report, incorporating the amendments set out in the addendum, and the 
addition, omission or amendment of any other conditions considered necessary. 
 
 
PQ159/20 Chair's Remarks 

 
As this was Councillor Lott’s final meeting as Chair he expressed his thanks to officers for 
their support and to members for their contributions during a period when there had been 
few successful appeals against decisions taken by the Committee. Councillor Brady thanked 
Councillor Lott for his leadership and for sharing his experience and knowledge with her.  
 
 
 


